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Appendix 1

AGE AND SEX

® The median age of th: Greek-born was 46.2 years. This compared with a median
age for
- Australian-born: 27 5 years
- all overseas-horn: 4 1.7 years
- the total Australian sopulation: 31.1 years,

™ Only 1.5% were under 15 years, compared with 23.3% of the total Australian
population. This low proportion of young people was a reflection of low
immigration from Gricec in recent years.

B 7.9% were aged 65 vears and over, which was less than the Australian average
of 10.6% in that age group. However, their age profile showed that, for the
next 20 years, ever-in sreasing numbers of Greek-born would reach 65.

W MNales outnumbered 2 males overall 51.4% 1o 48.6%, but females oulnumbered males
in some age groups (3)-54 vears; 65+).

B [n all States and Terri ories, Greek-born males outnumbered females in the
55-64 age group. Pro wortionately, the imbalance was largestin the ACT where
males outnumbered females by 70.0%. Numerically, the imbalance was largestin
Victoria and New Sou.h Wales,

Age and Sex Distribution

Males (Per Cert) Females (Per Cent)

Source : 1986 Census - Matrix Tape CX0247
Bureau of Immigraticn Resszrch, AGPE, Canberra, 1990, p.4.
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Apperdix 2

PERIOD OF RESIDENCE IN AUSTRALIA
(Overseas-born Residents Only)

® The median period of residence was 22.7 years.
B The largest group (29.£ %) had arrived in the period 1962-1966.

® Two-thirds (67.1%) ol Australia’s Greek-born population have lived in Australia
for more than 20 years.

B Ovcerall, 22.5% had lived in Ausiralia for 30 years or more. These carly
arrivals made up 46.95 of the Greek-born population of Western Australia and
46.4%% of Queensland.

® Only 6,167 or 4.6% of the Greek-born had been in Australia for less than
10 vears. This group of recent arrivals made vp 22.4% of the Greek-born
population of the Norttern Territory.

Figure 3 Distribution by Period of Residence in Australia
Greek-hirn and Total Overseas-horn

Per Cent
as

ireek-born

D‘i'nlni Crverszas-born

a0 F

Faks. s

0.4 5.9 10-11t 1515 20.24

Perivnd of Residence( Years)

Source: 1986 Census - Matrix Tape CX0254

Bureau of Immigration Resea:'ch, AGFS, Canberra, 1990, p. 8.
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Appendix 3

QUALIFICATIONS
(Persons Aged 15 Years and Over)

This topic includes qualifications gained both before and after arrival in
Australia.

™ Greek-born tended to be less qualificd than the Australian population in
general.

W 77.5% possess :d no qualifications, compared with 84.5% of the Greck-born
population in 1981, (Refer to Tahle 1.)

® Males were more likely than females to be qualificd, though more women than men
held graduate ciplomas and "other’ (non-trade) certificates.

Figure 7 Distribution by Sex Fipure8  Greek-born and Total
Greek-borm Only Australian Population
P
Fer Cent - Per Cent
1mn (R E—gﬁm(’k
bom
G i {Jreat
Australia
Lo o &
s o b
R o o
; Ll E ]
A peate | cpene s L RGN IY LN L L L P
e ?ﬂacul\om“cu‘ [ o \\li-"‘({?“d‘cugmﬂcm 01.:.:0“‘1' i

Level of Qualificarion Leve! ef Qualification

(7) Inclucles Higher Negee, Graduate MFploma, Rachelor Degree and Driploma
(h) Compris s "Nedt Reergrised or Inlequaiely Described”

Sourse: 198 Census - Mairix Tape CX0256
Bureau of Immigration Recearch, AGPS, Canberra, 1990, p.24.
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Appendix 4
Greece
QUALIFICATIONS: By Sex
(Persons Aged 15 Years and Over)
Level of Males Females PERSONS
Qualificaton No. o No. e No. %
Higher Degree 9 01 8 o1 o w37 or ]
Graduate Diploma 168 0.2 180 0.3 B4 348 gl L IV T
Bachelor Degree 1,056 15 561 0.9 N 1,617 g 1.2 0] [ a0
Diploma 595 0.9 493 0.7 1,088 0.8
Trade Certificate 7,454 10.7 1,440 2.2 8,894 6.6
Other Cerificate 1,539 22 1,554 2.4 3,003 23
Not Classifiable 67 0.1 112 02 179 0.1
Other(a) 1,900 2.7 1,800 2.7 3,700 27
Total Qualified 12,878 18.5 6,178 9.4 19,056 14.0
No Qualification(b) 51,173 734 54,010 819 105,183 7 2}
Not Stated 5,612 R.1 5.756 8.7 11,398 8.4
TOTAL 69,693 100.0 65,944 100.0 135,637 100.0

() Comprises ‘Not Recognised or Inadequately Described’.

(k) Includes persons still at schaol.

Scurce: 1986 Census - Matrix Tape CX0256

Bureau of Immigration Research, AGPS, Canberra, 1990, p.15.
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Appendix 5

Ratin of cthnic profeccionals 1o cthnic populaion, Australia, 1971

F.thnic origin Number of professionals per 1000 population of same cthnic origin
Sacial
and
welfare
Upper professionals Lower professionals Doctors, Nurses, workers, Clergymen,
(herseas-  Ausiralian- Overseas-  Australian- herseas- Overseas- (Overseas-  Ohverseas-
horn horn Total  horn horn Total  horn horn horn horn
German N1 2.1 12.2 46.0 59 51.9 1.3 4.7 0.4 0.3
Cireek 10 1.9 2.3 12 267 59 0.1 0l 0.0 0.3
Ialian i 1.3 2.8 83 an R.7 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
Maltese an n.! 2.4 7R 18 9.6 0.2 0.s 0.t 0.4
Dutch a4 04 87 i7.0 113 40.3 0.4 s 0.5 0.8
I*olich 122 1R 16.5 223 |0 0.1 34 1.8 0.2 0.5
Yugoshav 20 0.6 2.6 9.3 1.9 1.1 03 0.8 0.1 0.2
) Al
social
and
Al Al wellare All
Tl doctors nurses  workers  clergymen
population . 16.2 323 I3 1.4 0.4 0.7

*Numerator includzs Cyprus

Sonrces Aus ABS, Crnine 19710 The total number or pereens of a specific ethnic ‘origin® has been arrived at by adding persons born
in that country of eripin 1o persons born in Australia with cither (1 beth parents born in that country or (2) mather born in that country
and father born in a diflerent non-Fnplich-speaking country. Ratics have then heen caleulated with the number of cthnic prefessionals
in cach acenpational category as the numerator and the tofal nun her of persons af that origin, divided by 1000, as the denaminator.

Taken from J,I.lMartin
The Migrant Presence:Australian Responses 1947-1977

Publ." G AlTen and Unwin, 1978, p.65.
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Serial Number of Participants

Year of Arrival, Sex, Age and Place of Origin

Appendix 6
Profession

1. Lecturer

2, Accountant

3. Teacher

4. Lecturer

3. Doctor

6. Teacher

T Sea Captain

8. Social Science(Lawyer)
9. Doctor

10.  [Engineer

11, Teacher

12 Priest

A Teacher

14. Dentist

15, Lecturer

16.  Science (Agriculturist)
17. Social Science

18. lecturer

19. Engineer i
20 Science (Physics)
21. Teacher
2 Lecturer
23 Teacher
24, Priest
25, Engineer(Surveyor)
26. Accountant
27. Engineer
28 Priest
29.  Sea Captain
30. Science(Veterinarian)
3. Priest
32, Dentist

3 Lecturer
34. [Lecturer
3 Accountant
36.  Science(Climatologist)
37. Lecturer
38, Iecturer
39, Doctor
40. Social Scicnce
41. Lecturer
42.  Engineer
43. Doctor
44, Priest
45. Priest

Arrival

1956
1958
1974
1984
1959
1971
1975
1047
1047
1085
1961
1970
1985
1963
1581
1981
1969
1973
1979
1081
1077
1976
1978
1977
1974
1959
1976
1979
1969
1978
1982
1978
1974
1974
1963
1977
1979
1978
1968
1982
1971
1964
1963
1974
1963

Sex

M
M
M
M
M
F

M
M
M
M
F

M
M
F

M
M
F

F

M
M
M
M
i:‘

M

- M

M
M
M
M
M
M
F

M
M
F

M
M
I:

M
M
F

M
M
M
M

Age  Qrigin
27 Greece
28 Egypt
39 Cvprus
27 Greece
36 Greece
24 Greece
31 Egyvpt
35 Cyprus
2 Greece
2 Greece
33 Australia
32 Greece
58 Greece
24 Greece
26 Greece
31 Greece
23 Greece
23 Greece
36 Greece
38 Greece
36 Cyprus
37 Greece
i3 Egypt
32 Greece
33 Greece
29 Greece
24 Cyprus
33 Greece
30 Greece
29 Greece
32 Greece
28 Greece
27 Greece
29 Cyprus
23 Greece
32 Cyprus
25 Cyprus
25 Cyprus
27 Greece
22 Cyprus
22 Greece
29 Egypt
30 Greece
26 Australia
24 Greece



‘44

Appendix 7
Lict of the serial number of participants
in their professional groups
Serial No. Origin Year of Age at
arrival arrival
Teachers 3 Cyprus 1974 39
6 Greece 1971 24
1 Australia 1961 33
3 Greece 1985 57
i | Cyprus 1977 36
23 Egypt 1978 33
Lecturers 1 Greece 1956 27
4 Greece 1984 27
15 Greece 26
18 Greece 1973 23
i Greece 1976 37
23 Greece 1974 27
4 Cyprus 1974 29
27 Cyprus 1979 25
28 Cyprus 1978 25
41 Greece 1971 23
Medical Practitioners A Greece 1939 36
0 Greece 1947 28
14 Greece 1963 24
32 Greece 1978 28
39 Greece 1968 27
43 Greece 1963 30
Engincers 19 Greece 1985 28
19 Greece 1970 36
25 Greece 1974 33
2 Cyprus 1976 24
42 Egypt 1964 29
Science Graduates 15 Greece 1981 31
2) Greece 1981 38
3) Egypt 1978 29
33 Cyprus 1977 32
Clergy 12 Greece 1970 32
214 Greece 1977 32
23 Greece 1979 35
31 Greece 1982 52
4.1 Australia 1974 26
43 Greece 1963 24
Accountants i Egypt 1958 28
20 Greece 1959 29
35 Greece 1963 23
Social Science 8 Cyprus 1947 35
24 Greece 1969 25
40 Cyprus 1982 52
Sea Captains 2 Egypt 1975 31

20 Greece 1969 30
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Appendix 8
Class fication of Male and Female Participants
According to their Age at Arrival
Number M Age at Arrival
Profession Total| Male[ Female Group| Male| Female
Teachers 6 3 3 37 44 30
Lecturers 10 7 3 27 28 23
Doctors and Dentists | 6 4 2 29 30 26
Engineers 5 0 30 30 -
Science Graduates 4 4 0 32 32 -
Clergy 6 6 0 33 33 -
Accountants 3 2 ] 27 28 23
Social Science 3 2 1 37 44 25
Sea Captains 2 2 1 30 30 -
Total/Mean 43 35 10 31.3( 3251 26.0
Classification of Professional Participants
By using their Serial Numbers
Profession Total Serial Numbers*
Teachers 6 3,6,11,13,21,23
[ecturers 10 1,4, 15, 18, 22, 33, 34, 37, 38, 41
Doctors and dentists 6 5.9,14,32,39,43
Engineers 5 10, 19, 25, 27. 42
Science graduates 4+ (3)+ 16, 20. 30, 36, (1). (18), (23)+
Clergy 6 12, 24, 28, 31, 44,45
Accountants 3 2,26,33
Social scientists 3 8,17,40
Sea captains 2 7,29
TOTAL 45+3 -
i Only serial numbers have been used to identify the participants
+ Numbers in brackets indicate the dual classification of certain participants on the basis of

their qualifications and work experience. Such participants have been counted only once in

the total number of 45 ir dividuals.
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(By the serial number of each participant)

Analytical Presentation of the Birthplace of Participants

Greece Cyprus Egvpt Australia
1,4.5.6,10. 12, 13, 14, 3.8.9.21.27. 34 2,7,23,30, | 11,44,
15,16.17.18. 19, 20. 22,1  36.37, 38, 40. 42.
24,25,26.28.29, 31,32,
33,33.39.41.43.45
Total 28 10 3 2

62.3% 12.2% 11.1% 4.4%

Analytical Presentation of Reasons for Migration

(By the serial number of each participant)

Social . Political Socio- From Cyprus| Transferred
Economic and Egypt Clergy *
1.4.5.7.8,9. 10, 6,17 14044 31. 35,36, £.3,21,23, |12, 24, 44,
11,13, 14,15, 16. 42, 30,54, 38. | 45.
18. 20, 22, 25. 26.
27.28., 29,32, 33,
37.39.40, 43,
Total 26 4 7 4
% 57.8% 8.9% 8.9% 15.5% 8.9%

* Of the 6 priests, one made a perscnal request to migrate and another migrated indepencently.
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n

10.

Note:
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Questions asked during the interviews

Please give a brief description of vour | fe and education before you migrated to Australia.
What were the reasons that made you decide to migrate to Australia?

Please describe your impressions and emotions during your first few years of adaptation to
the Australian conditions.

What kind of difficulties did you face during your settling in period as a migrant and your
establishment as a professional migrant?

Looking back through the vears vou have been in Australia, are you satisfied with your
overall achievements in your professional career and private pursuits?

If you try to compare your social. professional and financial situation in Australia to what
vou think you could have achieved if you had not migrated, would your situation today be
any different?

What contacts have you maintained witli friends. relatives and/or colleagues overseas?

What has been vour association with and contribution to the Greek and Australian
communities? Please refer to social and professional aspects.

How do you visualise the future development of Hellenism in Australia?
Please describe your family situation in Australia.
The aim of the questions was to obtain pe sonal information on the private and professional

life of the participants regarding their background in Greece and up to the present time, and
the way they perceived the future of the Greek comrnunity in Australia.
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Appendix 11 glrs
Message from the Minister

Immigration policy touches every Australian.

ztion, we are celebrat ng the contribution nearly

As we mark 30 years of planned mig:
nave made o our society.

five and a half million micranis nave m
or the children of migrants. One in four of

c gromd Ne ccme from 240 parts of the
en here, every

s understood.

Today, four n 10 Aust

us COmes *'cr"u a non- E
world. Every language 01
religion is praciised and

Immigration has changed how ¢
how we "'oe how we play., how \
imponanily how we see ourselves

m— nd mcst
s

Tharks to im ~.'.5;ra.|on_ our culturel treadth is greater. Our
economic prespec:s are Erighter. \Wse are better equipped to
laxe our place n the world, paricy’zrly in our own region.

|(":'\':

VW/e have wo-ked tcceiher lowarcs & more socially just societly,
-.-.r 1 in !cj ves e‘.-e*\»cm: O--r non-g.ecriming or)r migration :nd
ulturel diversity s &

This has beer heppening &t a tims ¢f enormous changs.

[J”l

The informztlion and tech
and money &ra2 crossing t
ionzl borcers have bre

tore are moving around the werd

hnolegical revciution mezns that id
vorid in & matier of seconds. Cid

n down, Tiore people than eve

-
L

g
FCkE

25 had to change drariztically to keep up wi

In the lzst few years, my &
deveiopments almcst every day in DO.h

the pace of change There
poiicy and practi

anzed in size end compcsitior. 10 reflect changed
rent c-ul's we need to comg ate in a global economy.

Our Migrztion Program has ch
econcmic conditions and the dii¢

We are constantly reviewing our Humanitarian Program 1o er sure that we can

respond quickly 1o people forced 1o fice their homelands. At :he same time. we have

had to accommodate and encourage massive growth in tourism. Things have been
moving so quickly that it is easy to lcze sight of the big pictur-:.

This booklet, People and Progress. i
the Departmert of Immigration and £
Australia in the 21st Century as a s0!
of capial, tzlent. ideas — and pecp

is 2 snepshot of how ove the past three years
'*.n Atfairs has helped pave the way for
ety which welcomes th2 international exchange

(l

tb

epartment of Izmi
anberra, 1985, £.3.

Nick Bolkus
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Appendix 12

Informat ion given to prospective migrants about
working and living conditions in Australia

Pelnelpal source of information recelved

- J . Aiat. Irmlp-
ratien Frirnda and Nther Ma infar total
official | xelotbves | sources] matlon
T Mn, ¥in. Mo, Hn.
o ] OWE e 10 % | 000 e R Q0u'al  2]000'q 1| 000'S
Crreee 1.0 11 mn.n ia 2.7 10 9.5 ¥y 27.7
Ttaly (- i3 7.9 14 2.0 9 2.0 1] 2.1
Toupgralavia b | & 2.1 a7 1.2 5] 6.9 29| 28]
Malta o lowe ey 2.2 f3s | A | w) 2.7) 42 6.3
All connteleaf12:.3 | 37 | 61.4 20 43.0 13]92.1 258132).9
S . o {_ntrtl’tﬂeﬂs of informatlon L
Souree of Correctib) [ Incdreect{c) | Total
(tofermatton | oot | 2 0o00'a|_ 2
sl
I Avatrallan Immlg atlom
efficlala ht.5 4 57.8 hh 100
ither in.? 76 21.9 2N 100
Total 1h4.2 ha RL.7 I 1na
Informatlon rorrect Musbher
or fnearrect onn'a 4
l-ll’nmmfnn recelvel enrract 14h.2 fih
B condlt lona {n Avstralia M ffer R1.7 36
Total ) 225.9 100
Diffreencaen reproted{h)
= fer the bherter 1.2
= far the worsn 110.9 91 B (e
Totnl 122.1 mno
Mfferenres| M friences
Field of diffe-rnce for the far the Trtal
Jbetter _  uoige, differences
= e Seie DU 0ud's oun'e
I
Fupllah requlicmen s
for loh placement L 10.R 1.1
Wapea fn chrnen (i 01d 3.5 4.9 JR.5
Vacanrica in chogser {leld 3.8 30.9 M7
Recopnltlon of qualifleationas * 15.6 172
Recopnltien of exprcienen * 9.5 1.2
Hther 2:3 18.2 20.5
Total differencea 11.2 110.9 122.1

e informition refers to bHeads of TFamilies and has been t'iken from the
1973 Inmigration Survey on "A Decade of Migrant Settlement", produced

by AGPS, Canberra, 1976, pp 78-83.
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Appendix 13

OCCUPATION
(Employed Persons Aged 15 Years and Over)

® The main occupations! categorics of Greek-born females were Labourers & Related
Waorkers (34.1%) anc Plant & Machine Operators (21.5%).

® The main occupalli:!u il categories of Greek-born males were Labourers & Related
Workers (28.69) and Tradespersons (22.6%).

® Females were three times more likely to be Clerks than males (9.6% 10 3.19%).

B Males were almost foar times more likely to be Tradespersons than females
(22.6% 10 5.9%).

® A much higher propaition of Greek-born females in Victoria were Plantand

Machine Operators thin in New South Wales (29,75 10 15.2%).

B Ncw South Wales and Victoria had appreciably lower proportions of Greck-born
Munagers & Administrators thaa did other States.

| Compared with the population in general, Greek-born were markedly
under-represented in Frofessional and Para-Proflessional occupations.

B They were over-represented as Tradespersons, Labourers & Related Workers and
Plant and Machine Op rrators & Drivers.

Figure 11 Distribution by Sex Figure 12 Greek-horn and Totul
Greekebam Chily Australiun Population
Occupaton (‘lcéu;ul.iun
ﬁ,\m,, Eg(;u:k-
Fl A baoim
Dlemaks
LJJ'ol.l'l
Australia

TR RIS M | n L

o s 1 ] E-] bL] n "
PerCent Per Cent
A Managers & Administtn E Clerks
U Professionals F Salespersons & Personal Service Waorkers
C Fara Professionals G Mant & Machine Operators
D Tradespersons I Labourers & Related Workens

Source: 1985 Census - Marrix Tape CX0256
Community Profiles, Greece Born, Bureau of Immigration Research
AGPS, Canberra, 19920, p. 18.
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